CH \$1090.00 45613

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM825056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		07/17/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IQ Brands, Inc.
Street Address:	129 NC Highway
City:	Advance
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27006
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Twin City Knitting Company
Street Address:	129 NC Highway
City:	Advance
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27006
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA
Name:	Argyle Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	129 NC Highway
City:	Advance
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27006
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	w	ord Mark	
Registration Number:	4561301	SOCK CHOICES		
Registration Number:	4507830	WE MAKE SOCKS FUN		
Registration Number:	4633214	S		
Registration Number:	4544755	RUN LIFE		
Registration Number:	4476229	RC RUNNER'S CHOICE		
Registration Number:	4472514			
Registration Number:	4393373	RUNNER'S CHOICE	TRADEMARK	

IKADEWAKK

REEL: 008136 FRAME: 0642

900786739

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4451996	SOCK A ROOS
Registration Number:	4161794	WE WILL IMPRESS YOUR SOCKS OFF!!!
Registration Number:	4078071	MIX 'EM
Registration Number:	4078078	MIXAROOS
Registration Number:	4122955	LAKE SHORE BAY
Registration Number:	2942920	FIDDLESTICKS
Registration Number:	3346088	GAME SPORT
Registration Number:	3926910	SMART FEET
Registration Number:	4026463	SMART FEET
Registration Number:	3862652	LACE 'EMS
Registration Number:	3884033	LA DE DA
Registration Number:	4051073	ULTRA THINS
Registration Number:	4928477	
Registration Number:	5247858	JEFF & BERT
Registration Number:	5252500	REAL STUFF FOR REAL MEN
Registration Number:	5264749	TOP SOX
Registration Number:	3602198	TEAM TS
Registration Number:	3602134	TEAM TS
Registration Number:	4220778	KRAZISOX
Registration Number:	2504102	TCK
Registration Number:	2215249	
Registration Number:	4495972	BRAND 59
Registration Number:	3963297	TCK SLOG SERIES
Registration Number:	4220777	KRAZISOX TCK
Registration Number:	4052584	SOCK UNIVERSITY
Serial Number:	86452962	59
Serial Number:	87200630	HEALTH IQ
Serial Number:	87200582	TECH IQ
Serial Number:	87661009	THERMAL IQ
Serial Number:	87689035	IQ BRANDS
Serial Number:	87689070	IQ
Serial Number:	87689088	IQ BRILLIANTLY DESIGNED
Serial Number:	87726493	TOPSOX
Serial Number:	87726486	TOP SOX
Serial Number:	87783868	SOCK UNIVERSITY
Serial Number:	87791754	SOLEIS
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	1

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

Email: jreitz@honigman.com
Correspondent Name: Honigman LLP/Julie Reitz
Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page3.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page4.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page5.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-2018 (PNC-IQ Brands) - Executed#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of July 17, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to IQ BRANDS, INC. F/KA SOCK AND ACCESSORY BRANDS GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, TWIN CITY KNITTING COMPANY, INC., a North Carolina corporation, and ARGYLE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor", and collectively. the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2018, at Reel/Frame 045607/0551, with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6319/0114, and with the United States Copyright Office on April 24, 2018, at Volume 9951, Document 984;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

y: ______

Name: Thomas L. Humbyrd Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Exhibit A

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

1. Patents and Patent Applications:

Grantor	Patent/ Patent Application	Registration/ Application No.
SABG	SPORTS BAG WITH SIMULATED SPORTS JERSEY	D-516,308
SABG	SPORTS BAG WITH SIMULATED JACKET AND HOOD	D-523,633
SABG	AIR FRESHENER WITH SHAPE OF BASKETBALL JERSEY	D-514,681

2. Trademarks and Trademark Applications:

Grantor	Trademark/ Trademark Application	Registration/ Application No.
SABG	SOCK CHOICES	4,561,301
SABG	WE MAKE SOCKS FUN	4,507,830
SABG	S and Design	4,633,214
SABG	RUN LIFE	4,544,755
SABG	RC RUNNER'S CHOICE & Design	4,476,229
SABG	DESIGN (Sheep head)	4,472,514
SABG	RUNNER'S CHOICE	4,393,373

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008136 FRAME: 0647

074658,18026/127710056v,1

SABG	SOCK A ROOS	4,451,996
SABG	WE WILL IMPRESS YOUR SOCKS OFF!!!	4,161,794
SABG	MIX 'EM	4,078,071
SABG	MIXAROOS	4,078,078
SABG	LAKE SHORE BAY	4,122,955
SABG	FIDDLESTICKS	2,942,920
SABG	GAME SPORT	3,346,088
SABG	SMART FEET	3,926,910
SABG	SMART FEET	4,026,463
SABG	LACE 'EMS	3,862,652
SABG	LA DE DA	3,884,033
SABG	ULTRA THINS	4,051,073
SABG	Design (Dog with sock)	4,928,477
SABG	JEFF & BERT	5,247,858
SABG	REAL STUFF FOR REAL MEN	5,252,500
SABG	TOP SOX	5,264,749
SABG	TEAM TS	3,602,198
SABG	TEAM TS	3,602,134
TCKC	KRAZISOX	4,220,778
TCKC	TCK	2,504,102
TCKC		2,215,249
TCKC	BRAND	4,495,972

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008136 FRAME: 0648

074658.18026/127710056v.1

TCKC	A state states	3,963,297
TCKC	Civatos	4,220,777
SABG	SOCK UNIVERSITY	4,052,584 (note: registration to expire shortly)
TCKC		86,452,962 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	HEALTH IQ	87,200,630 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	TECH IQ*	87,200,582 (Intent-to-use) (Note application to be abandoned shortly)
SABG	THERMAL IQ	87,611,009 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	IQ BRANDS	87,689,035 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	IQ (design)	87,689,070 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	IQ BRILLIANTLY DESIGNED & Design	87,689,088 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	TOPSOX	87/726,493 (in use and Intent to Use for some goods)
SABG	TOP SOX	87/726,486 (in use and Intent to Use for some goods)
SABG	SOCK UNIVERSITY	87/783,868 (Intent-to-use)
SABG	SOLEIS	87/7 ⁹¹ 754

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008136 FRAME: 0649

074658.18026/127710056v.1

	(Intent-to-use)

3. Copyrights and Copyright Applications:

<u>Grantor</u>	Copyright/ Copyright Applications	Number
SABG	Dog with sock	VAu001193480
SABG	Tanglewood Camo.	VA0002001602